
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 13th March, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Conservation Advisory Working Party 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January, 2012 
 

3 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS   (Pages 3 - 64) 

 To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party 
 

4 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   (Pages 65 - 72) 

 To make observations on new applications received. 
 

5 CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND    

 To consider any applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage 
Fund which may have been brought to this meeting by the officer 
 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  
 

 
Members: Councillors D Allport, D Becket (Vice-Chair), G Burnett, J M Cooper 

(Chairman) and M Holland 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

Public Document Pack



 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Conservation Advisory – 31/01/12 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday 31 January 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Miss Cooper – in the Chair 

 
Councillor Becket D Becket, Chatterton, Henshaw, Manning and Worgan 

 
 
Also in attendance:- 
Mr L Chatterton, Mrs C Henshaw, Mr R Manning and Mr J Worgan 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allport and Mrs Burnett. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 December 2011 
be agreed as a correct record subject to amendments. 
 

4. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS  
 
Resolved:- That the decisions on applications previously considered by this 
Working Party be received. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications listed 
below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development and Name 

of Applicant(s) 
Comments 

   
11/00/613/FUL Lower Stoney Low Farm, Three 

Mile Lane, Whitmore. 
Mr Paul Rowe. 

No objections subject to the 
building being painted an 
appropriate colour as was 
previously before the render 
was applied and to be 
completed in three months. 

   
11/00622/FUL Darwin Building, University of 

Keele, Keele. 
Keele University. 

The Working Party was 
disappointed with the design 
of the building but had no 
objections. 

   
11//00641/FUL Kingsley, Brampton, Newcastle. 

Aspire Housing. 
No objections. 

   

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Conservation Advisory – 31/01/12 
 

2 

11/00644/FUL 27 Betley Hall Gardens, Betley. 
Mr & Mrs R Roseff. 

No objections. 

   
11/00662/FUL Lime House, Poolside, Madeley. 

Mr A Martin. 
No objections. 

   
11/00682/FUL Barn View, Lower Stoney Low 

Farm, Three Mile Lane, Whitmore. 
Mr Grant and Mrs Tanya Emery. 

No objections. 

 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
(i) Former Poundstretcher 

 
The Conservation Officer informed the group that agents acting for the owner 
of 8-10 High Street may submit an application for Conservation Area Consent 
for demolition of the building for health and safety reasons. 
 

(ii) Councillor Becket requested that the maps included in the Agenda were 
amended to only highlight (red edge) the site in question to make 
identification of th
[...]
romoted in PPS22; and as it is not possible to impose 
a planning condition in accordance with advice contained in the BERR 
publication ‘Onshore Wind Energy Planning Conditions Guidance Note - A 
report for the Renewable Advisory Board’ that would achieve acceptable 
noise levels it is considered that the development would therefore have an 
unacceptable impact on the amenities of neighbouring residents due to 
unacceptable noise levels contrary to policy D2 of the Staffordshire and Stoke 
on Trent Structure Plan 1996-2011, and the aims and objectives of PPS1, 
PPS22 and PPG24.  

 
 

Performance Checks Date  Date 

Consultee/ Publicity 
Period 

22.02.2012 Decision Sent Out  

Case Officer 
Recommendation 

28.02.2012 8 Week Determination 28.02.2012 

Management check 28/2 ESM   

 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 APPENDIX ‘B’ 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 
 

  

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Ward Councillors 

12/63/LBC Hillside, Chapel Bank, Mow Cop 
Mr S Webber 
 

Internal alterations Grade II Listed Building Cllr Mrs E Bates 
Cllr P Waring 

12/64/FUL Newcastle-under-Lyme Magistrates 
Court, Ryecroft, Newcastle 
EC Harris (Mr David Kellaway 
 

Single storey extension to accommodate two 
additional cells and the infill of the adjacent 
van dock. Replacement sash windows and 
doors 

Within the Newcastle Town 
Centre Conservation Area 

 

12/72/LBC Old Springs Hall, Old Springs, Market 
Drayton 
Mr Robert Lee 
 
(Location plan unavailable) 

Revised fenestration to the ground floor of the 
south west and south east elevation and one 
new window at first floor of the south east 
elevation with internal alterations 
 

Grade II listed building Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr Mrs F Myatt 
 

12/92/LBC Unit 9/10 Lancaster Buildings, High 
Street, Newcastle 
Mr Robin Bagnall 
 

New shop fascia sign Grade II listed building 
within Newcastle Town 
Centre Conservation Area 
 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 65



P
age 66

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Hillside, Chapel Bank, Mow Cop

12/63/LBC

Not Set

Not Set

29 February 2012

Not Set

1:2500

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Newcastle Magistrate's Court, Ryecroft, Newcastle

12/64/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

29 February 2012

Not Set

1:2500

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Unit 9/10 Lancaster Buildings, High Street, Newcastle

12/92/LBC

Not Set

Not Set

29 February 2012

Not Set

1:1250

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meetings
	3 Previously Considered Applications
	Delegated

	4 New Applications Received
	63
	64
	92




Minutes of the meeting


Conservation Advisory Working Party - 13/03/12

1

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY

Tuesday, 13th March, 2012

Present:- Councillor Julie Cooper – in the Chair

Councillors D Becket, Chatterton, Henshaw, M Holland and Worgan

Apologies were received from Error! No document variable supplied.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 January 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to amendments.

3. APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED 

Resolved:- That the decisions on applications previously considered by this 
Working Party be received.

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications listed 
below:-

App No Proposed Development and 
Name(s) of Appellant(s)

Decision

12/00063/LBC Internal alterations.
Hillside, Chapel Bank, Mow Cop.
Mr S Webber.

No objections to the work, 
but a re-commencement 
condition requiring a Level 
1 photographic survey of 
the removable partition 
wall should be submitted 
and approved by the LPA.

12/00064/FUL Single storey extension to 
accommodate two additional cells 
and the infill of the adjacent van 
dock.  Replacement sash windows 
and doors.
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Magistrates Court, Ryecroft, 
Newcastle.
E C Harris (Mr David Kellaway).

No objections.

12/00072/LBC Revised fenestration to the ground 
floor of the south-west and south 
east elevation and one new 

No objections in principle 
to the work but a pre-
commencement condition 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 13/03/12

2

window at first floor of the south-
east elevation with internal 
alterations.
Old Springs Hall, Old Springs, 
Market Drayton.
Mr Robert Lee.

requiring an appropriate 
level of building recording 
to the satisfaction of the 
County Archaeologist 
should be applied to the 
permission.

12/00092/LBC New shop fascia sign.
Unit 9/10 Lancaster Buildings, 
High Street, Newcastle.
Mr Robin Bagnall.

No objections.

COUNCILLOR JULIE COOPER
Chair


